75% of  management fee revenues plus dividend & interest on marketable securities plus income from mezzanine
and mortgage loan receivables for the two most recent consecutive fiscal quarters within certain limitations.

Total Unsecured Interest Expense : Interest on Unsecured Debt.
Fixed Charge Adjusted EBITDA : Total adjusted EBITDA plus income from mezzanine & mortgage loan
receivables plus dividend & interest income on marketable securities plus EBITDA for properties acquired within
the last 24 months plus applicable distributions from unconsolidated entities.

Debt Service : Interest Expense per Kimco's financials plus principal payments plus preferred stock dividends.

Line of Credit Covenant Disclosure
(in thousands)

Definitions for Line of Credit Covenants:
Total Indebtedness: Total Indebtedness of Kimco, its wholly owned subsidiaries and any other consolidated
entities less fair market value (FMV) adjustments plus letters of credit and certain Guarantee Obligations; adjusted
for applicable debt exclusion.

Secured
Weighted

Avg Unsecured
Weighted

Avg
Total

Weighted Secured
Weighted

Avg Unsecured
Weighted

Avg
Total

Weighted
Year Debt Rate Debt Rate Total Avg Rate Debt Rate Debt Rate Total Avg Rate

2012 79,873$   5.85% 215,875$   6.00% 295,748$   5.96% 12,726$   4.50% 3,042$   5.50% 15,768$   4.69%
2013 113,987   5.84% 553,409   5.76% 667,396   5.78% -   -   -   -   -   -
2014 214,994   6.24% 294,951   5.20% 509,945   5.64% -   -   -   -   -   -
2015 103,610   5.46% 350,000   5.29% 453,610   5.33% 6,000   0.24% -   -   6,000   0.24%
2016 237,052   6.72% 300,000   5.78% 537,052   6.20% -   -   55,080   * 1.99% 55,080   1.99%
2017 177,760   6.30% 290,915   5.70% 468,675   5.93% -   -   -   -   -   -
2018 22,309   6.50% 450,188   * 4.86% 472,497   4.94% -   -   -   -   -   -
2019 23,042   6.50% 300,000   6.88% 323,042   6.85% -   -   -   -   -   -
2020 23,994   6.29% -   -   23,994   6.29% -   -   -   -   -   -
2021 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Thereafter 45,275   6.55% -   -   45,275   6.55% 39,476   5.72% -   -   39,476   5.72%
1,041,896$  6.24% 2,755,338$  5.63% 3,797,234$ 5.80% 58,202$   4.89% 58,122$  2.18% 116,324$ 3.53%

(1) Weighted average maturity of 4.5 years (54.5 months) (2) Weighted average maturity of 2.6 years (30.8 months)

Total Weighted Total Weighted Total % of CMBS
Secured Avg Unsecured Avg Total Weighted Total % of

Year Debt Rate Debt Rate Debt Avg Rate Debt Debt

2012 92,599$   5.67% 218,917$   5.99% 311,516$   5.90% 8% 24.3%
2013 113,987   5.84% 553,409   5.76% 667,396   5.78% 17% 14.9%
2014 214,994   6.24% 294,951   5.20% 509,945   5.64% 13% 20.4%
2015 109,610   5.17% 350,000   5.29% 459,610   5.27% 12% 15.0%
2016 237,052   6.72% 355,080   * 5.19% 592,132   5.81% 15% 5.5%
2017 177,760   6.30% 290,915   5.70% 468,675   5.93% 12% 37.8%
2018 22,309   6.50% 450,188   * 4.86% 472,497   4.94% 12% 1.6%
2019 23,042   6.50% 300,000   6.88% 323,042   6.85% 8% -
2020 23,994   6.29% -   -   23,994   6.29% 1% -
2021 -   -   -   -   -   -   0% -

Thereafter 84,751   6.16% -   -   84,751   6.16% 2% 19.6%
1,100,098$  6.16% 2,813,460$  5.56% 3,913,558$ 5.73% 100% 14.9%

(3) Weighted average maturity of 4.3 years (51.4 months)

* Includes $55 million on the revolving credit facility.
 Includes CAD $200 million bond and $77.8 million on the peso facility.

* Includes CAD $150 million bond.

Note: Above includes approximately $11.7 million net premium related to unamortized fair market value adjustment.
In situations where the company has options to extend the maturity of a loan, the maturity of the extension period(s) has been assumed for this schedule.
Minority interest share of debt is approximately $62 million.

Schedule of Consolidated Debt
March 31, 2012